Point-by-point referee reply:
Please, note that all changes in the text of the manuscript are marked using track changes in a compare copy (Marked revision) of the manuscript file. 

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Response: The document is now thoroughly checked for spelling or grammatical issues.

2. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
Response: Thank you, we have added more information to the Protocol as requested in the comments below. 

3. 2.4: How much RPMI is used here?
Response: Now added to the Protocol section 2.4: Add serum-free RPMI medium to the PBMC pellet to obtain a final volume of 50 mL and mix carefully by inverting the tube a few times before centrifugation at 500xg for 5 min at RT.

4. 2.6: How much volume of serum free RPMI is used for the wash?
Response: Now added to the Protocol section 2.6: To remove ficoll contamination from the PBMCs, wash the cells 2-3 times with serum-free RPMI to obtain a final volume of 50 mL before centrifugation at 500xg for 5 min at RT. Wash until the cell supernatant becomes transparent. 

5. 3.3: Please specify the concentration/composition of the cytokine working solution. Also in a 5% CO2 incubator?
Response: We have rewritten this sentence to clarify how the working solution was mixed and the conditions for culturing the cells in the CO2 incubator. 

6. Please specify the volume and concentrations of all solution used.
Response: The volumes and concentrations of all the solutions used are now provided in the Protocol (pages 2-8).

7. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Response: We have now highlighted the sections in the Protocol that will be used for the video. 

8. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: Thank you, we have tried to prepare for the 3 pages Protocol for the video in a logical flow. 

9. Please spell out all journal titles in the references.
Response: The reference list has now been changed to include full journal names.

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
This is an elegant well detailed protocol that will be useful for the scientific community working on host-pathogen interactions

Minor Concerns:
The authors wrote in the Abstract section (line 41-44) " We have established an experimental protocol for immune polarization of myeloid-derived cells into M1 (classically activated) or M2 (alternatively activated) macrophage-like cells including assessment with a 10-color flow cytometry panel that allows visualization and deep-characterization of green-fluorescent-protein (GFP)-labelled Mtb in diverse macrophages subsets " .
The indicated macrophage polarization protocol has been previously used by several teams. The novelty of the protocol is the following by flow cytometry of the polarized Mtb-infected and non-infected cells.
They should change by " We have established an experimental protocol to follow the immune polarization of myeloid-derived cells into M1 (classically activated) or M2 (alternatively activated) macrophage-like cells through the assessment with a 10-color flow cytometry panel that allows visualization and deep-characterization of green-fluorescent-protein (GFP)-labelled Mtb in diverse macrophages subsets"
Response: We agree with the reviewer that it is more appropriate to rephrase the sentence according to the reviewer´s suggestion. The change has now been included in the Abstract section. 

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript by Brighenti et al. describes a method to differentiate macrophages into M1 and M2 subtypes and the appropriate techniques to assess the differentiation process in the absence or presence of M. tuberculosis infection. These methods will be of great assistance for scientists interested in the field. It is easy to follow and to understand. Still, the authors need to address some minor concerns to make it entirely accessible for others.

Minor Concerns:
ABSTRACT
1.-Line 50. Jargon: acquisition is performed using a Flow cytometer, and analysis is performed in FlowJo.
Response: Thank you, this sentence is now corrected. 

PROTOCOL
1.-TB or RPMI "media." Media is plural of medium. Are the authors sure the plural is their intended form of the word? Please, revise the whole document.
Response: We thank the reviewer for observing this mistake. The term “Medium” is now used throughout the manuscript. 

2.-Step 4, page 4. "On day 3, remove 1 ml of the cell culture media carefully from the top layer of each well and supplement the cell cultures with 1 mL of fresh RPMI complete media containing a double concentration (1:2) of M-CSF or GM-CSF to receive 50 ng/mL final concentration in the wells. Add the growth factors in a pre-made working solution of 100 ng/mL/well." Although the authors clarify the final concentrations of the cytokines, the indication 1:2 is confusing. It gives the idea of a dilution instead of a double concentration.
Response: The ratio (1:2) of growth factors is removed from the Protocol now, to avoid confusion.

3.-Point 5, lines 220-221, are these concentrations final or stock? The concentration of LPS is extremely low. Lines 221-222. The last sentence is incomplete.
[bookmark: _Hlk48634142]Response: To avoid confusion, we have rewritten section 3.5 in the Protocol: On day 6, different stimuli are added for the last 18-20 hours of cell differentiation to obtain fully polarized and mature M1 (interferon-γ; IFN-γ, and lipopolysaccharide; LPS (E. coli O55:B5)) or M2 (interleukin 4; IL-4) macrophages. For M1 polarization, prepare IFN-γ and LPS in RPMI complete medium and add 50 µl per well to obtain a final concentration of 50 ng/mL IFN-γ and 10 ng/mL LPS in the cell cultures. For M2 polarization, prepare IL-4 in RPMI complete medium and add 50 µl per well to obtain a final concentration of 20 ng/mL in the cell cultures.

4.-Lines 252, 256. The proper name is Biosafety Cabinet (BSC), not "hood." The name was adequately used on line 263.
Response: Line 252 and 256 are now corrected according to the reviewer’s suggestion.

5.-Staining of infected MDMs. Step 6. The same reason for using a blocking buffer for the chamber slides staining stands for the flow cytometry assays (macrophages express high levels of FcgR). Why did the authors not use a blocking step before staining here?
Response: We have used the protocol with (IVIG) and without a blocking step, but as we did not obverse any major changes in the staining with the different primary antibodies, we decided to omit this step. This way, we reduce the work time in the BSL-3 laboratory, which is desirable. 

6.-Step 8. Immunofluorescence. Does the fixation buffer contain paraformaldehyde? It would be the right thing to do. I assumed that is what PFA stands for. Why did the authors use formaldehyde for the flow cytometry assays? Please, revise the buffer contents or the reagent table if necessary.
Response: We apologize for this mistake, we used the same fixation buffer in flow cytometry and immunofluorescence, which is 4% formaldehyde, mixed from a stock solution of 37% formaldehyde. We have now corrected this mistake in the Protocol section 8.1 and also added which stock is used in the Protocol section 1.5.
7.-Step 7. Acquisition. How long for the acquisition? Immediately after staining? Less than 20 h after staining? The authors have three tandem fluorochromes. Those are prone to dissociation in the presence of paraformaldehyde. Thus, the acquisition must be performed within 20h.
Response: This is a valid comment and we have now added to the Protocol section 7: To avoid problems with cell clumping and dissociation of fluorochromes after cell fixation, sample acquisition of both Mtb-infected and uninfected cells was performed within 4-10 hours after primary antibody staining.
We have also added to the Protocol, end of section 6: (store the stained cells in +4⁰C until sample acquisition) 

8.-Step 8. It would be helpful if the storage conditions of the slides are specified.
Response: Now added to the Protocol section 8.1: Fixed slides are stored in the freezer at -20 ⁰C until further analyses. 

REPRESENTATIVE RESULTS
1.-Figure 1. It would be helpful to have a photograph of the wells with each of the three macrophages, so the readers know what to expect should they decide to replicate the experiments. I find it difficult to imagine that around 1 million monocytes, or less, would grow successfully in such a vast area (I believe 6-well plates better support 3 million monocytes while differentiating into macrophages).
Response: We agree with the reviewer that it could be helpful for the readers to see how the cell cultures look like and therefore we have now included representative images of fully differentiated M0, M1 and M2 cells as well as representative images of M1 differentiation from monocytes at Day 0, 3 and 7. Please, see the new Figure 1B.
Please, also note that our group has set up this macrophage differentiation protocol by culturing 1 million monocytes per well in 6-well plates as published previously this year in Frontiers Immunology (Rao Muvva et al 2020; PMID: 32038652). The same differentiation protocol has been used in this manuscript. 

2.-Figure 2. It would be helpful to show the negative controls used to set the quadrants on the dot plots.
Response: We assume the reviewer suggests adding unstained/negative controls in the dot plots in Figure 3. The quadrant graphs of the unstained negative controls have now been added in Figure 3A.

